

---

---

# New York Supreme Court

## Appellate Division—First Department

---

In the Matter of the Application of WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, NA, WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

**Appellate  
Case No.:  
2020-02716**

*Petitioners,*

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77  
on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

---

### **BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT NOVER VENTURES, LLC**

---

---

McKool Smith  
One Manhattan West  
395 Ninth Avenue, 50<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10001  
(212) 402-9400  
gklein@mckoolsmith.com  
dschiefelbein@mckoolsmith.com

*Attorneys for Respondent Nover  
Ventures, LLC*

---

*Appellants-Respondents*

AEGON USA INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT, LLC, BLACKROCK FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT, INC., CASCADE INVESTMENT, LLC, FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK OF ATLANTA, FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE CORP., FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION, GOLDMAN SACHS ASSET MGMT L.P., VOYA INVESTMENT MGMT LLC, INVESCO ADVISERS, INC., KORE ADVISORS, L.P., METROPOLITAN LIFE INS. CO., PACIFIC INVESTMENT MGMT COMPANY LLC, TEACHERS INS. AND ANNUITY ASSOC. OF AMERICA, TCW GROUP, INC., THRIVENT FINANCIAL FOR LUTHERANS and WESTERN ASSET MGMT. CO.  
(the “Institutional Investors”)

– and –

*Appellants-Respondents*

AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY, LEXINGTON INSURANCE COMPANY, NATIONAL UNION FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF PITTSBURGH, PA., THE UNITED STATES LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY  
(the “AIG Parties”)

– and –

*Appellants-Respondents*

ELLINGTON MANAGEMENT GROUP, L.L.C. and DW PARTNERS LP  
(the “Ellington and DW Parties”)

– and –

*Appellants-Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTER STATEMENT TO THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE FACTS OF THE CASE .....	7
I.    RMBS Payment Methodologies.....	7
II.   The JPMorgan Settlement .....	8
III.  The Underlying Proceeding .....	11
IV.  IAS Court Decision .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    Legal Standard.....	16
II.   The IAS Court Correctly Held That The Settlement Agreement’s Write-Up Provisions Do Not Supersede The Write-Up Provisions Set Forth In The Governing Agreements .....	17
III.  The IAS Court Correctly Held That Senior Certificates Should Not Be Written-Up Where Doing So Is In Conflict With The Governing Agreements.....	24
A.   The Plain And Unambiguous Language Of The “Subordinate Write-Up Provisions” Provide For The Write-Up Of Only The Subordinate Certificates .....	26
B.   The IAS Court Was Correct To Not Consider Extrinsic Evidence Because The Subordinate Write-Up Provisions Unambiguously Provide For The Write-Up Of Only Subordinate Certificates.....	37
C.   Should This Court Conclude That The Subordinate Write-Up Provision Is Ambiguous, It Must Remand To The IAS Court For Further Consideration.....	42

IV.	The IAS Court Correctly Ruled That Certificates Whose Principal Balance Had Been Reduced To Zero May Be Written Back Up.....	44
V.	The IAS Court Properly Held That The Write-Up First Method Is The Only Appropriate Method For Certain Trusts.....	47
VI.	The IAS Court Was Correct In Holding That Ambac Was Not Entitled To The Full Allocable Share For Insured Loan Groups In Certain Settlement Trusts .....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ambac Assur. Corp. v. EMC Mtge. LLC</i> , 121 A.D.3d 514 (1st Dep’t 2014).....	27
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. Cardtronics, LP</i> , 54 A.D.3d 137 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	16
<i>GE Cap. Commer. Auto. Fin. v. Spartan Motors, Ltd.</i> , 246 A.D.2d 41 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	42
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Mortgage-Backed Sec. Litig.</i> , Nos. 2:11–ML–02265–MRP (MANx), 2:11–cv–07166–MRP (MANx), 2:11–cv–09889–MRP (MANx), 2012 WL 10731957 (C.D. Cal. June 29, 2012).....	40-41
<i>In re Lipper Holdings, LLC</i> , 1 A.D.3d 170 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	17
<i>McHale v. Anthony</i> , 41 A.D.3d 265 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	17
<i>MPEG LA, LLC v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 166 A.D.3d 13 (1st Dep’t 2018).....	16
<i>Muzak Corp. v. Hotel Taft Corp.</i> , 1 N.Y.2d 42 (1956).....	28
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 306 A.D.2d 56 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	38
<i>Schron v. Troutman Sanders LLP</i> , 20 N.Y.3d 430 (2013).....	16-17
<i>Shionogi Inc. v. Andrx Labs, LLC</i> , 2020 N.Y. Slip Op. 05308 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	41-42

<i>Stichting Pensioenfonds ABP v. Credit Suisse Group AG</i> , Index No. 653665/2011, 2012 WL 6929336 (N.Y. Cnty. Sup. Ct. Nov. 30, 2012) .....	41
<i>Strumlauf v. Sandine Originals, Inc.</i> , 417 N.Y.S.2d 295 (2d Dep’t 1979) .....	42-43
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mtge. Capital, Inc.</i> , 146 A.D.3d 603 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	17
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. DLJ Mtge. Capital, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 84 (2019) .....	38
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. SMBC Holdings, LLC</i> , 177 A.D.3d 443 (1st Dep’t 2019) .....	16
<i>U.S. Fid. &amp; Guar. Co. v. Annunziata</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 229 (1986) .....	30
<i>Vintage, LLC v. Laws Const. Corp.</i> , 13 N.Y.3d 847 (2009) .....	27
<i>W.W.W. Accocs. v. Giancontieri</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 157 (1990) .....	37-38
